

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

WILLIAM T. WALTERS,

Plaintiff,

-against-

PREETINDER BHARARA, DAVID CHAVES,
GEORGE VENIZELOS, RICHARD ZABEL,
TELEMACHUS KASULIS, DANIEL GOLDMAN, and
DOES 1-50, INCLUSIVE,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-08803-AKH

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

GREENBERG GLUSKER FIELDS CLAMAN &
MACHTINGER LLP
Pierce O'Donnell
PODonnell@ggfirm.com
Douglas E. Mirell
DMirell@ggfirm.com
Joshua M. Geller
JGeller@ggfirm.com
2049 Century Park East, Suite 2600
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Tel.: 310-553-3610

CHEHEBAR DEVENEY & PHILLIPS LLP
Cornelius P. McCarthy
cmccarthy@cldlawllp.com
485 Madison Ave., Suite 1301
New York, New York 10022
Tel.: 212-632-8204

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Federal Law Enforcement and its Duty to Ensure Fair and Secret Investigations.	2
B. A Stalled Investigation Prompts an Unlawful Campaign to Violate Walters’ Rights.	4
C. The FBI and USAO Learn of the Leaks Almost Immediately.	6
D. The FBI and USAO Accelerate Their Investigation In Coordination with the Media.	8
E. The Media Publishes Articles Divulging Confidential Information About the Investigation.....	9
F. Defendants Knew of the Leaks But Did Nothing to Stop Them.	12
G. The Defendants Continue Their Cover-Up In District Court.	15
H. The District Court and the Court of Appeals Condemn the Illegal Actions of Defendant Chaves, But Provide No Remedy.	16
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	20
IV. WALTERS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT FORECLOSED BY HECK V. HUMPHREY	20
V. WALTERS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME BARRED	24
VI. WALTERS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL.....	26
VII. THE COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE A BIVENS REMEDY FOR WALTERS.	28
VIII. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT IMMUNE FROM SUIT.	34
IX. CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abdul-Whab v. Orthopedic Assn of Dutchess</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	28
<i>Bagley v. CMC Real Estate Corp.</i> , 923 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	passim
<i>Bouchard Transportation Co. v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 807 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2020)	27, 28
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	22
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	29
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	29
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of California v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	29, 30
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	22
<i>Gen. Stencils, Inc. v. Chiappa</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 125 (1966).....	24
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	passim
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 98-3077</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Kerman v. City of New York</i> , 374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Levy v. Kosher Overseers Ass'n of Am., Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	34
<i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 481 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	21
<i>Palin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019).....	11, 13, 20
<i>Peay v. Ajello</i> , 470 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Perez v. Cuomo</i> , 2009 WL 1046137 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2009)	23
<i>Pesnell v. Arsenaault</i> , 543 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Pou v. DEA</i> , 923 F. Supp. 573 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	28
<i>Powell v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 5126392 (S.D.N.Y.).....	30, 33
<i>Rayner v. ETRADE Fin. Corp.</i> , 899 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Robinson v. Cattaraugus Cty.</i> , 147 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Schmidt v. Ladd</i> , 1997 WL 188123 (S.D.N.Y.).....	28
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Dresser Indus., Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>United States v. Eisenberg</i> , 711 F.2d 959 (11th Cir. 1983)	31
<i>United States v. Ellerman</i> , No. 07-cr-00080-JSW (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2007)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Girardi</i> , 62 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>United States v. Sells Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983) (“[G]overnment attorneys and their assistants[] and other personnel attached to the grand jury are forbidden to disclose matters occurring before the grand jury.”)	31
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 910 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 2018).....	22, 27, 35
<i>Walker v. Kim</i> , 2020 WL 7685100 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2020).....	23, 28
<i>Warren v. Fischl</i> , 674 F. App’x 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	30, 31, 34
<i>Zumpano v. Quinn</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 666 (2006)	24
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1503.....	4, 5, 35
28 U.S.C. §§ 1495, 2513.....	32
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const., Amend. IV	28
U.S. Const., Amend. V	3, 29
U.S. Const., Amend. VIII	29
18 C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 4417 (2d ed. 2002)	28
Criminal Resource Manual, U.S. Department of Justice, at 156 (available at https://www.justice.gov/archives/jm/criminal-resource-manual-156- disclosure-matters-occurring-grand-jury-department-justice-attys)	32
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 6(e).....	passim
